

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CASE NO. 13-CA-171393

Ride Right, LLC,

Respondent,

and

Teamsters Local Union No. 727,

Charging Party.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Dated: August 17, 2017

Jeremy C. Moritz, Esq.
OGLETREE DEAKINS NASH SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
155 North Wacker Drive – Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 558-1220
Facsimile: (312) 807-3619
jeremy.moritz@ogletreedeakins.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.	QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. The Parties.	2
	B. MV’s PACE Contract at Batavia.....	3
	C. A Majority of MV’s Unit Employees Voted in Favor of Union Deauthorization in an NLRB Election in May 2015.....	4
	D. Respondent Consistently Declined the Union’s Requests for Recognition and Bargaining Relating to Respondent’s Employees at Batavia.	5
	E. Respondent’s Operations and Work Force at Batavia.....	8
V.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Respondent Did Not Unlawfully Fail to Recognize or Bargain with the Union.	9
	B. Respondent Did Not Unlawfully Withdraw Recognition From the Union.	10
	C. Counsel for the General Counsels’ Claims Are Barred By the Applicable Statute of Limitations.	11
VI.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Myers Custom Prod.</i> , 278 NLRB 636, 637 (1986).....	10
<i>M & M Auto. Grp., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1244, 1246 (2004).	11
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169).....	<i>passim</i>
